
Democratic Services
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, THURSDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2019

NOTE: A BRIEFING SESSION WILL BE HELD FOR MEMBERS AT 10.00AM IN 
YSTAFELL GWYRFAI

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

* NOTE

This meeting will be webcast

https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home

Contact Point

Eirian Roberts
01286 679018

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 14/03/19)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home


EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (18)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors

Steve Collings Aled Ll. Evans
E. Selwyn Griffiths Judith Mary Humphreys

Huw Gruffydd Wyn Jones Olaf Cai Larsen
Mair Rowlands Paul John Rowlinson

Cemlyn Rees Williams [Vacant Seat]

Independent (5)

Councillors

Freya Hannah Bentham Elwyn Jones
Beth Lawton Dewi Wyn Roberts

Elfed Powell Roberts

Llais Gwynedd (2)

Councillors

Alwyn Gruffydd Gareth Williams

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor
Dewi Owen

Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 



CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

With a vote on education matters only

Anest Gray Frazer Church in Wales

[vacant seat] The Catholic Church

Dylan Davies Meirionnydd Parent/Governors 
Representative

Karen Vaughan Jones Dwyfor Parent/Governors’ 
Representative

[vacant seat] Arfon Parent/Governors’ Representative

Without a Vote

Dilwyn Ellis Hughes UCAC

David Healey ATL



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declarations of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES 6 - 9

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 24th January, 2019 be signed as a true record  
(attached).

5.  CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT ADDITIONAL LEARNING 
NEEDS CODE AND THE PROPOSED REGULATIONS

10 - 21

Cabinet Member – Councillor Gareth Thomas

To consider a report on the above  (attached).

*10.30am – 11.15am

6.  EDUCATION AREA OFFICES - PROJECTS TO REDUCE 
WORKLOAD

22 - 30

Cabinet Member – Councillor Gareth Thomas

To consider a report on the above  (attached).

*11.15am – 12.00pm

7.  EDUCATION ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 31 - 56

Cabinet Member – Councillor Gareth Thomas

To consider a report on the above  (attached).

*12.00pm – 12.30pm

*LUNCH BREAK – 12.30pm – 1.30pm



8.  NORTH WALES GROWTH BID - PROGRESS REPORT 57 - 126

Cabinet Member – Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn

To consider a report on the above  (attached).

*1.30pm – 2.30pm

9.  THE EFFECTS OF EVENTS IN GWYNEDD 127 - 132

Cabinet Member – Councillor Ioan Thomas

To consider a report on the above  (attached).

*2.30pm – 3.00pm

*estimated times

An informal session will be held for members at the close of the meeting.  



Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 24/1/19

1

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24/1/19

Present: Councillor Beth Lawton (Chair).
Councillor Paul Rowlinson (Vice-chair).

Councillors: Freya Bentham, Steve Collings, Aled Evans, Selwyn Griffiths, Alwyn Gruffydd, 
Elwyn Jones, Huw Wyn Jones, Cai Larsen, Elfed Roberts, Mair Rowlands, Cemlyn Williams 
and Gareth Williams.

Co-opted Members: Dilwyn Ellis Hughes (UCAC) and David Healy (ATL)

Ex-officio Member: Councillor Edgar Owen.

Officers present: Vera Jones (Members’ Manager – Democratic Services) and Eirian 
Roberts (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer).

Present for item 5 below:
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education)
Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 
Paul Matthews-Jones (Secondary Core Leader - GwE)

Present for item 6 below:
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education)
Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 
Debbie A.W.Jones (Education Corporate Services Officer)

Present for item 7 below:
Councillor Craig ab Iago (Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and Culture)
Iwan Evans (Legal Service Manager / Monitoring Officer)
Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department)
Robin Evans (Project Manager)

1. APOLOGIES

Councillors Judith Humphreys, Keith Jones and Dewi Owen
Anest Gray Frazer (Church in Wales) 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

The following declared a personal interest in Item 7 - Healthy Living Centres:-

 The Chair, Councillor Beth Lawton - because she was a Director of Cwmni Byw'n 
Iach. She was of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and she withdrew 
from the chair and left the meeting during the discussion on the item.  

 Councillor Cemlyn Williams - because he was a Director of Cwmni Byw’n Iach.   
He was of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and he withdrew from the 
meeting during the discussion on the item.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 24/1/19

2

3. URGENT ITEMS

None to note.

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 22 
November, 2018 as a true record.

5. FINAL SUMMER RESULTS 2018

Submitted – the report of the Cabinet Member for Education detailing the final summer 
results for 2018.

The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the content of the report, and also 
responded to questions / observations from the members.

The Chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:- 

 That the main discussion on this matter had occurred in September last year 
when the core data was submitted to this committee, and only minor comments 
were made at this meeting.

 In relation to the Foundation Phase, there was an understanding that there had 
been a change in the assessment basis and that GwE was working with the 
schools in order to ensure good quality assessment and ensure support for that. 

 In terms of Key Stage 5, though an explanation was received regarding the data 
and what was happening in Gwynedd and what support was available, 
considerable disappointment and concern was raised that the data was not 
public and there was a need to ensure that members could assist schools in their 
roles as governors to ensure that specific support was provided for specific 
subjects, as needed. 

 In terms of the change in the English GCSE grades threshold level, the 
committee continued to support the Cabinet Member and the department to 
campaign in relation to the change which had occurred to the margin and 
expressed its disappointment that no solution had been found to date, 
particularly for those individuals who possibly did not succeed in gaining the 
expected C and B grades last year. Also, the committee wished to give a clear 
message that there was a need to ensure that this year's pupils would not suffer 
the same situation in any subject.

6. RESTRUCTURING OF LANGUAGE CENTRES

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Education seeking the opinion of the 
members on the options for restructuring the Language Centres as a result of the budget 
deficit from 2019/20 onwards, along with the observations submitted as part of the 
consultation. 

The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the content of the report, and also 
responded to questions / observations from the members.

The Chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:- 

Page 7



Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 24/1/19

3

 That the committee was grateful for the update regarding what had happened 
with the internal consultation and that there was a clear appreciation of the work 
undertaken by the language centres and their success.  

 That there was no clear message from this committee regarding the solution to 
the financial deficit. However, there were clear messages to be presented for the 
department's attention in four fields, namely:-

 Concern was conveyed by the committee that none of the principles 
included ensuring that the quality of the provision was maintained in the 
future and the committee stressed the need to hold an equality impact 
assessment on the preferred option, and that there may also be room to 
measure the quality and the impact of change on the provision from now 
on.

 Some concern was noted regarding the possible change in the workload 
of those working in the language centres, but it was also noted that this 
concern applied to the entire range of services provided by the Education 
Department in all schools and that the pupil / teacher ratio in every class 
was also a matter that needed to be addressed. At the same time, there 
was emphasis on the need to have two teachers in the Secondary Unit.

 Support was given to continuing with discussions in an attempt to 
persuade Welsh Government to continue to give more funding to support 
the Welsh language from now on.

 It was accepted that the grant would be cut and although everyone would 
prefer if that were not the case, the committee encouraged the 
department to look at any other potential sources, whether additional 
grant funding or from whichever source. Nevertheless, it was fully 
accepted that the schools had taken substantial and continued cuts for 
some time now and, although it was an option, the committee did not wish 
to look to the schools to fund this. In addition, the risk regarding the 
possibility of what was going to happen in the future was raised, as GwE 
was looking further at this grant.

7. HEALTHY LIVING CENTRES

This item was chaired by the Vice-chair due to the Chair's interest in the matter.

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and Culture updating 
the scrutiny committee on the progress made against the approved business case for 
transferring the healthy living centres to a Council-controlled company and offering an 
outline of the arrangements in place to address the observations made by this committee 
at its meeting on 26 September 2017.

The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the content of the report, and also 
responded to questions / observations from the members.

The Vice-chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:- 

 That there was a better understanding of the developments following this item to 
the committee, particularly in terms of the agreement, the relationship with the 
Council, the governance arrangements and the financial side also.  

 Responses were provided to a number of questions on specific issues in relation 
to the situation with libraries, schools, grants etc.

Page 8



Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 24/1/19

4

 A response was also given to the issues raised in September 2017 and the 
committee did not have any further specific observations to make.

 That the committee was of the opinion that a communication plan should be 
created in order to ensure that the residents of Gwynedd were aware of the 
forthcoming plans. 

 Assurance was needed that the requirements in terms of the Welsh language 
were a part of the agreement and that it would be scrutinised by this committee. 

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 12.40pm.

Page 9



Ffion Edwards Ellis Gwynedd & Anglesey ALN & I Service

Committee Education and Economy 

Title of Report Consultation on the Draft Additional Learning Needs Code and the Proposed Regulations

Date 21.03.19

Relevant Officer Ffion Edwards Ellis

Cabinet Member Gareth Thomas

Context
The Additional Learning Needs Bill became legislation in 2017.   In December 2018, the Draft Code, Education Tribunal for Wales Regulations and the 
Regulations for ALN Coordinators were issued.

Following a period of consultation on the Code (that ends on 22nd of March) it is expected that the Code will come into effect in September 2020, with a 
transitional period up to 2023. 

Although there will be definite challenges in terms of presenting the changes, the work within the ALN & I Strategic Review has ensured that the 
Authority will be pioneering in terms of implementing the legislation principles.

The following information summarises the main principles, the planning work and the risks to the authority. 
Main Principles

Individual Development Plan (IDP) - the same form across the need levels, to be reviewed within 12 months or earlier if required.   

Based on the rights of the individual; identifying and providing for ALN early, close collaboration between all concerned, fully include individuals, bilingual 
provision available, minimise disputes.          

Extend the age range from 0-25. 

Speed up the process: 6 weeks to create IDP to commence when the ALN have been identified; 12 weeks for the Authority to make a decision regarding 
the contents of the IDP in usual cases.   The Educational Psychologist has to be involved in each case. 

Duty to favour mainstream education and to include pupils with ALN in all aspects of the School's activities. 

The NHS will be required to provide any service/treatment usually available concerning ALN.   

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 5



Ffion Edwards Ellis Gwynedd & Anglesey ALN & I Service

No provision higher than what is required should be provided.    

LAC definition is narrower than what is used in the Well-being Act (2015) (see 1.24). 

Increase provision resolve disputes and extend the Tribunal right.   

Chapter Key information Local Context Risks/Cost Increase Action

2 Main Principles
- A rights-based approach 
- Early ALN identification, 

intervention and transition    
- Collaboration
- Inclusive
- Bilingual Provision 
- Advocacy

2.2

Person-centred planning

Multi agency links 

Great deal of preparatory 
work has occurred in 
planning the Gwynedd and 
Anglesey ALN & I service. 

Provision of an 
independent Advocacy 
Service likely to be at a 
higher cost than the 
current provision. 

Continue to develop and 
incorporate the principles.

3 Involving and 
supporting 
Children, Carers 
and Young 
People

The child an
[...]
 capacity - appointment 
by the Tribunal only 

Implemented by Wales 
Education Tribunal 

P
age 22



Committee Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 
Title of Report Education Area Offices - Projects to Reduce Workload 
Date of meeting 21 March 2019 
Author Garem Jackson, Head of Education  
Relevant Cabinet Member Councillor Gareth Thomas 

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 On 13 September 2016, the Cabinet approved a request by the Education Department to 
move towards Area Education Offices. In the report at the time, it was noted that the main 
work of the Area Office would be to rationalise and share management, administrative and 
governance requirements of schools. It was noted at the time also, by collaborating with 
GwE, combining the needs of the proposed ALN model and the schools modernisation 
model, that the intention was to secure an operational model in-keeping with the Area 
model. 

1.2 The Cabinet report at the time requested:

 The Cabinet's support to implement the Area Education Offices.
 The Cabinet's support to the request for costs in the region of £275,000 annually for 

up to three years, by authorising the Head of Finance Department in consultation 
with the Head of Corporate Support Department and the Cabinet Member for 
Resources to confirm the total as a result of staff job evaluation.

 The Cabinet's support to the creation of a Service Level Agreement by the 
Corporate Support Department and the Education Department in relation to Human 
Resources to define the nature of the service. 

1.3 The intention of these additional resources at the time was to enable the Education 
Department to support schools more locally, in order to reduce administration in our 
schools, and enable heads to lead on teaching and the teachers to teach. The additional 
resources allowed the Department to create the following jobs to support the Area 
Education Offices:

 Human Resources Advisory Officer
 Business and Services Officer (x3)
 Performance Management Officer
 DATA Officer

1.4 As a result of the appointment of a new Head of Education Department in November 2017, 
together with a new team of Education Officers since April 2018, the main focus and 
purpose of the Area Education Offices (as underlined above) has been reinforced; however, 
full focus is now placed on reducing the workload of heads, a direction and effort which is 
very much appreciated by all our school heads. 

 
2. AREA EDUCATION OFFICES 2018/19 ONWARDS

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



2.1 Therefore, in 2018/19, we have revisited the Area Education Offices, and have attempted to 
define their purpose as follows:
Support and develop the effective governance and management of Gwynedd schools

The fundamental principle of the Area Education Offices is to rationalise and share 
management, administrative and governance requirements of schools Additionally, the Area 
Education Offices ensure that the Education Department's strategies for improving schools 
are implemented effectively.

Ffordd Gwynedd
2.2 The Department has commenced the work of defining the purpose of education in Gwynedd 

through the eyes of the citizens and meetings have been held with small groups of children, 
young people and parents.

The following is a list of things that are important to children, to date:
I want to...

 Go to a school where I can be happy every day. 
 Go to a school where I feel safe.
 Go to interesting lessons with good teachers that will prepare me for leaving school 

and succeeding.
 Everyone in the class to be treated fairly. 
 An opportunity to study every subject through the medium of Welsh. 

The following is a list of things that are important to parents:

I want my child to...
 Be happy to go to school every day. 
 Be safe and healthy at school. 
 Have the same opportunities as every other pupil. 
 Be taught by good teachers. 
 Have an opportunity to study a wide range of subjects through the medium of 

Welsh. 
 Be equipped to go on to further education, work,
[...]
ties 
Support Heads who lead more than one school so that they can continue in the 
role in the future.
Project
Investigate, agree and trial a model to support Heads who lead more than one 
school.
What has been achieved to date?

 Additional administrative support offered and provided to all heads leading 
more than one school since September 2018. This support is provided in 
one of two ways: 
i.) Adding hours to the school's current administrative resource
ii.) SIMS Officer to provide administrative support to the school

 Additional funding allocated to all heads in order to buy support or 
specialist input, such as:
i.) Mentor
ii.) Buying specialist time to bring the School Development Plan 

priorities together
iii.) Hold a networking group for heads who lead more than one school
iv.) Support the head with the Governing Bodies and promote an 

understanding of the role of a head who leads more than one 
school

v.) etc.

Feedback
The Heads who lead more than one school certainly appreciate the additional 
administrative support although there are lessons to be learned under the two 
methods of offering the support. One Head has noted that she was unsure at the 
beginning of the scheme what work she would be able to transfer to the SIMS 
Officer but by now she would be lost without the support as it is so valuable.
All of the Heads who attended the first networking group meeting were glad of the 
opportunity to be able to discuss with other Heads that are in the same situation 
and were keen to meet every term in order to look at lessons that the Heads could 
learn from each other.

4. OBSERVATIONS
Any comments or questions by members of the Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 
are welcomed on:

 the direction of the Area Education Offices from 2018/19 onwards, 
 defining the purpose of Education in the context of Ffordd Gwynedd, 
 together with the projects to reduce the work load of heads.

Page 29



Committee Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 


[...]
ch 2019 

Title: The Effect of Events in Gwynedd  

Author: Roland Evans  

Senior Manager Culture and Community 
Economy and Community Department 

Member: Cllr. Ioan Thomas  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

 

1. 
 

INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report is presented on the request of the Education and Economy Scrutiny 

Committee to demonstrate the effect of events supported by the Council on Gwynedd.          
 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Following the adoption of the 'Gwynedd Plan 2018-2023' by the Full Council on 8 
March 2018, obtaining the best outcomes for communities and businesses from events 
held in Gwynedd has been included within the 'Increasing the Benefits from Major 
Events' priority.  

2.2 Following the Cabinet’s meeting on 15 January 2019, £50,000 of resources from the 
Council’s Transformational Fund was allocated to support events during 2019.  

2.3 Although relatively small contributions are offered to event organisers through this 
fund, the influence and the impacts as a result of the Council's investment ensures: 

 creating opportunities for local businesses to take advantage of contracts and 
supply services 

 opportunities for Gwynedd communities and young people to contribute 
towards the success of events 

 a central place for the language, culture and unique sense of place of Gwynedd  
 a good co-operative relationship with Welsh Government's Major Events Unit 

that expects to see a match funding contribution by the Local Authority where 
the events are held - before confirming its support. 

 raise Gwynedd's profile as a vibrant place and a good place to live, venture and 
visit. 

 increase the number, expenditure and visitors' stay throughout the year. 
 

3. BACKGROUND AND UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE IN 2018-19 

3.1 By employing an Events Manager in the Economy and Community Department, the 
Council ensures that there is a single point of contact for event organisers within the 
County and promotes the image of 'one Council' when deal
[...]
0 1,000 1 20 30 50 120 £15,728.00 £7,078.00 0 £500.00 

3 

Bangor 
Moveable 
Feast 80 1,200 1 30 50 70 150 £13,060.00 £5,877.00 0 £500.00 

4 
Three Peaks 
Boat Race 80 620 7 12 10 29 0 £31,162.00 £14,023.00 1 £2,000.00 

P
age 131



 

6 
 

5 

Cricieth 
Moveable 
Feast  80 2,300 1 40 40 60 240 £38,846.00 £17,481.00 1 £500.00 

6 
Zip World 
Rocks 200 1,800 1 0 20 50 50 £101,800.00 £45,810.00 2 £2,000.00 

7 
Supernova 
Weekend 114 236 3 0 4 37 2 £58,100.00 £26,145.00 1 £2,000.00 

8 

Porthmadog 
Moveable 
Feast 40 1,900 1 40 20 60 660 £46,658.00 £20,996.00 1 £500.00 

9 
Snowdon 
Race  900 4,000 1 25 15 150 200 £183,928.00 £82,768.00 4 £2,000.00 

10 
Abersoch 
Dinghy Week 225 500 7 5 30 40 90 £180,600.00 £81,270.00 4 £1,000.00 

11 Parafest  226 907 2 15 10 30 0 £120,304.00 £54,137.00 2 £2,000.00 

12 
Racing the 
Train 2,000 5,000 1 15 25 400 350 £463,019.00 £208,359.00 9 £2,000.00 

13 

Abersoch 
Keelboat 
Week  230 650 7 5 30 25 120 £169,700.00 £76,365.00 3 £1,000.00 

                          
 SMALLER            

1 

Wales Open 
Wakeboarding 
Competition  28 100 2 0 2 3 13 £7,312.00 £3,290.00 0 £1,000.00 

2 
Gwyl Car 
gwyllt 100 550 1 0 7 40 150 £7,064.00 £3,179.00 0 £1,000.00 

3 
Sesiwn Fawr 
Dolgellau 140 1,200 3 5 35 26 90 £69,024 £31,061.00 1 £1,000.00 

4 
Barmouth 
Hurly Burly 673 1,200 1 42 9 45 0 £315,645.00 £142,040.00 6 £1,000.00 

5 
Caernarfon 
Pirate Festival 150 8,000 2 0 20 15 10 £58,760.00 £26,442.00 1 £1,000.00 

             

             

  10,195 79,585 55 1,580 565 1,870 2,776 £5,771,763.00 £2,809,859.00 123 £51,750.00 
 

P
age 132


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS CODE AND THE PROPOSED REGULATIONS
	6 EDUCATION AREA OFFICES - PROJECTS TO REDUCE WORKLOAD
	7 EDUCATION ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18
	8 NORTH WALES GROWTH BID - PROGRESS REPORT
	Appendix - A Growth Deal for North Wales - Draft Implementation Plan

	9 THE EFFECTS OF EVENTS IN GWYNEDD



Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21/03/19

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21/03/19
Present:

Councillor Beth Lawton (Chair).
Councillor Paul Rowlinson (Vice-chair).

Councillors: Freya Bentham, Aled Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, Judith Humphreys, Elwyn Jones,
Huw Wyn Jones, Cai Larsen, Dewi Roberts, Elfed Roberts, Mair Rowlands, Cemlyn Williams and
Gareth Williams.
Co-opted Member:

Dilwyn Ellis Hughes (UCAC).

Ex-officio Member: Councillor Edgar Owen.
Officers present:
Vera Jones (Members Manager – Democratic Services) and Eirian Roberts
(Member Support Officer).
Present for item 5 below:
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education)
Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department)
Ffion Edwards Ellis (Senior Manager - ALN and Inclusion)
Present for item 6 below:
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education)
Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department)
Debbie A.W.Jones (Education Corporate Services Officer)
Owen Owens (Senior Manager - Schools)
Diane Jones (Gwynedd Area Education Officer)
Present for item 7 below:
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education)
Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department)
Debbie A.W.Jones (Education Corporate Services Officer)
Owen Owens (Senior Manager - Schools)
Diane Jones (Gwynedd Area Education Officer)
Ffion Edwards Ellis (Senior Manager - ALN and Inclusion)
Present for item 8 below:
Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Council Leader)
Iwan Trefor Jones (Corporate Director)
Present for item 9 below:
Councillor Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member for Economic Development)
Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department)
Hugh Edwin Jones (Events Manager)
Councillor Dewi Roberts was welcomed to his first meeting of this committee.
Councillor Cemlyn Williams was congratulated on his new role as Cabinet Member for Education
from April onwards. The current Cabinet Member for Education, Councillor Gareth Thomas, was
thanked for his willing cooperation over the past few years and he was wished well in his new role
as the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Community. The current Cabinet

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21/03/19

Member for Economic Development, Councillor Ioan Thomas, was also thanked and wished well
in his new role as the Cabinet Member for Finance.
The current Cabinet Members thanked staff for all their support over the years.
1.

APOLOGIES
Councillors Selwyn Griffiths and Dewi Owen.
Dylan Davies (Meirionnydd Parents / Governors' Representative), Anest Gray Frazer
(Church in Wales) and David Healey (ATL)

2.

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

3.

URGENT ITEMS
None to note.

4.

MINUTES
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 24
January, 2019 as a true record.

5.

CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS CODE AND THE
PROPOSED REGULATIONS
Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Education summarising the main
principles of the Draft Additional Learning Needs Code, the planning work for the changes
and the risks to the authority.
The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the content of the report, and also
responded to questions / observations from the members.
The main conclusions of the discussion were as follows:









That the committee appreciated the comprehensive report that had been prepared
by the Senior Manager - ALN and Inclusion in response to the consultation.
Despite the Government's assumption that changes would be cost-neutral, that the
committee fully accepted the explanation provided by the Senior Manager - ALN
and Inclusion, and which was reiterated by the Head of Education Department, that
it was not cost-neutral, especially given that the age would be extended from 0-25,
and included pre-school children and young people who had left school.
There was concern regarding capacity, not only in terms of additional costs but also
in terms of the number of staff with expertise and sufficient resources etc.
That concern had also been expressed, especially by the unions' side, but also by
the Department regarding work pressures on coordinators, given that the
headteacher was the coordinator undertaking the additional work in many small
schools.
That members agreed with the direction in terms of early intervention as this
improved the situation for the child and ensured that problems were dealt with early.
That concern had been expressed regarding Education Tribunals and continuing to
review support for coordinators had to be ensured, and facilitating matters
electronically would assist in this.

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21/03/19









6.

It had to be ensured that collaboration took place, especially with the Health Board
ensuring clarity regarding roles and responsibilities. Concern was expressed that no
designated education clinical lead officer had yet been appointed as this was a
strategic and key post.
There was a need to address the shortage of education psychologists who could
undertake the work through the medium of Welsh. Concern was expressed that an
insufficient number were currently being trained in Cardiff University and it was
suggested that Bangor University should be contacted to try to encourage Welshspeaking Psychology students to consider a career as education psychologists.
The additional requirements on the authority in terms of children in independent
schools were noted, and especially children who were home-schooled as it was
difficult to reach them.
That members shared the concerns of the Service regarding the proposed changes
and supported officers in their efforts to present the committee's viewpoint to the
Assembly.
There were concerns that the changes would potentially go against what was being
done in Gwynedd, and it was very much hoped that it would be possible to find
some middle ground that was acceptable by everyone.

EDUCATION AREA OFFICES - PROJECTS TO REDUCE WORKLOAD
Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Education inviting the observations of the
committee on:




The direction of the Area Education Offices from 2018/19 onwards;
The definition of the purpose of education in the context of Ffordd Gwynedd;
The projects to reduce the workload of headteachers.

The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the content of the report, and also
responded to questions / observations from the members.
The main conclusions of the discussion were as follows:




7.

The fact that support continued in order to identify ways of reducing the workload of
headteachers was welcomed, and it was challenged whether or not other areas
could be improved or to reduce the workload further.
That there was a financial challenge to ensure that the arrangements of area offices
were self-sustaining, but the Department was confident that this could be ensured.
It appeared that there was slight vagueness regarding the current role of the area
Education Scrutiny Boards, and there was room to improve this and to improve
members' understanding of this.
A composite report was required on the main messages, the responses of the
Authority and what difference was made by the Area Education Scrutiny Boards.

EDUCATION ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18
Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Education enclosing the Education Annual
Report 2017/18.
The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the content of the report, and also
responded to questions / observations from the members.
The main conclusions of the discussion were as follows:

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21/03/19

 That the Annual Report enabled members to receive an update on a number of
items and to scrutinise what occurred in the fields of ALN, TRAC and language, and
standards to an extent, and hope was expressed that further information would be
available on this next year.
 That scrutinising attainment was exceptionally difficult at present and it was
enquired whether there was room to enable scrutiny committee members to receive
further information to be able to scrutinise and for scrutiny to be an appropriate
intervention by the Authority via GwE?
8.

NORTH WALES GROWTH DEAL BID
Submitted - the report of the Leader providing an update on the North Wales Growth Deal
and presenting the Draft Implementation Plan.
The Leader and the Corporate Director expanded on the content of the report, and also
responded to questions / observations from the members.
The main conclusions of the discussion were as follows:










9.

It was appreciated that work was progressing and the opportunity to challenge from
the Authority's perspective to ensure accountability for Gwynedd was welcomed.
An understanding of the current situation in terms of the accountable body was
provided, and that Gwynedd held this role at present. Therefore, it was possible to
ensure that Gwynedd principles, e.g. procurement arrangements and keeping the
benefit local were being addressed.
It was seen that the programme was ambitious. It was suggested that perhaps there
was room for better engagement with projects that had recently failed and there was
also scope to seek funding beyond the Growth Deal, e.g. lagoon project across the
north Wales coast.
There was a need to connect the Seren Network with the type of schemes and type
of requirements / skills that derived from these schemes in order to bring the
business and education worlds closer together.
That clarity was needed regarding how to secure Shared Prosperity Fund funding
and other funds for smaller / other projects in future.
That a response to Brexit was required, whatever would happen in due course.
It was greatly hoped that it would soon be possible to proceed with the Growth Deal,
without any further delay, as it was anticipated that exciting opportunities would
arise.

THE EFFECT OF EVENTS IN GWYNEDD
Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development demonstrating
the effect of events supported by the Council on Gwynedd.
The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the content of the report, and also
responded to questions / observations from the members.
The main conclusions of the discussion were as follows:



That the report was very interesting and showed that the £50,000 of resources that
had been allocated to support events during 2019 had gone very far.
It was very encouraging to see that events were being held across the county.
The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 3.00pm.
(with a one-hour lunchbreak).

